

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

Sr.DEE G JBP acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R** Closing Date/Time 07/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Construction of 10 units RB-V Quarters (G+5) in Rail Saurabh colony (phase-1) at Jabalpur under ADEN/HQ/JBP sub division		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	07/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	15/06/2026 18:29
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	5485693.82	Tendering Section	ELECT G
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Tender	Bidding Unit	Above/Below/Par
Earnest Money (Rs.)	109700.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	23/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-Construction of 10 units RB-V Quarters (G+5) in Rail Saurabh colony (phase-1) at Jabalpur under ADEN/HQ/JBP sub division.							5485693.82	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1380261.84	AT Par	1380261.84	
	Description:- LT panel outdoor panel made/fabricated out of suitable 2mm MS sheet duly painted having suitable copperbus bars of suitable rating Amps, earthing indicating lamps, multifunction meter, MS Channel,foundation, glands, lugs, earthing, cover , padlock Shed etc with Incoming 2*800Amp ACB and outgoing with 3*400Amp MCCB,2*200Amp and 3*125A MCCBwith copper busbar along with meter ACB, MCCB are Legrand, simens,Schinder or equivalent.Desingn and spec. of panel will be approved by comptent authuority before supply							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				415192.77	AT Par	415192.77	
	Description:- Supply, fabrication, erection, testing & commissioning of LT power panel 440V outdoor type , made of 2 mm MSsheet with cover & locking arrangement duly painted with two coat of red oxide & powder coating (7 process), Foundation, Suitable MS Channel, Gland , Lugs, earthing with requiredaccessories for fixing as per Railways specification attached. The panel shall have Copper Bus Bar of suitable size.(A). Incomingfeeder: (2 x 250 Amps MCCB (B) Out going feeder : 3x100 Amp MCCB, 3x63 Amp MCCB Design and Specification will be approved by competent authority before supply Make- ABB, Legrand , L&T, Hager, Schnider , or similarr make							
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.				28109.62	AT Par	28109.62	
	Description:- Pipe earthing as per IS 3043							
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1084.20	AT Par	1084.20	
	Description:- Supply and laying/connecting of 8/10/12 SWG GI wire as per requirement at site. This is to be connectedwith the earth pit to the installation							
5	Please see Item Breakup for details.				647.90	AT Par	647.90	
	Description:- Supply & erection of GI earth strip 30/25 x 5 mm							
6	Please see Item Breakup for details.				59726.40	AT Par	59726.40	
	Description:- Provision of maintenancfree earthing.							
7	Please see Item Breakup for details.				27084.00	AT Par	27084.00	

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- Excavation of Cable trench in Cement Concrete and laying of cable, The cable shall be supplied free of cost by Rly's which shall have to be transported by the contractor from Rly. depot, JBP to the site			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	82380.00	AT Par	82380.00
8	Description:- Cable laying Double in earth: This involves Excavation of 1000mm deep trench in soil/hard murrum/tar road/below Railway track. After this the cable shall be laid and then both sides are to be covered with bricks. The rest of the trench to be refilled by sheaved earth. The cable shall be supplied free of cost by Rly's which shall have to be transported by the contractor from Rly. depot, JBP to the site			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	29120.00	AT Par	29120.00
9	Description:- Cable laying Single in earth: This involves Excavation of 1000mm deep trench in soil/hard murrum/tar road/below Railway track. After this the cable shall be laid and then both sides are to be covered with bricks. The rest of the trench to be refilled by sheaved earth. The cable shall be supplied free of cost by Rly's which shall have to be transported by the contractor from Rly. depot, JBP to the site			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	6360.20	AT Par	6360.20
10	Description:- Cable laying on wall /pole and other similar places fixing using MS flat [25x6mm.] clamps, nuts, bolts, screws or nails as per site requirement			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	32387.60	AT Par	32387.60
11	Description:- Pucca Cable trench: Construction of cable trench and laying of UG cable in 700 mm deep cable trench made of RCC with MS channel . This includes supply of all materials erection, commissioning of cable & trench etc. The laying of cable from transformer to the panel board shall be done in cable trench made of RCC complete with excavation of soil, construction of RCC wall for a height of 700 mm and inside width of 500 mm. Both wall and bottom surface of inside trench shall be finished with a fine coating of plaster. This constructed cable trench shall be covered with concrete slabs each of requisite width and a length of 1m.			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	1245.40	AT Par	1245.40
12	Description:- Cable route marker; Supply & providing cable route markers marked with L.T./H.T. cable as required as per relevant IS & at every turning points/road crossings and at 20mtrs distance			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	77288.00	AT Par	77288.00
13	Description:- Supply & laying of HDPE pipe 2" dia in track/road crossing with required accessories			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	350184.80	AT Par	350184.80
14	Description:- Provision & laying of HDPE pipe 4" dia in track crossing including jointing etc. with required accessories etc			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	10058.00	AT Par	10058.00
15	Description:- Supply and erection of 50 mm dia GI pipe B class.			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	44569.20	AT Par	44569.20
16	Description:- Providing & erecting Hot dipped Galvanized Perforated type Cable tray manufactured from 16 SWG(1.6 thick) sheet 400 mm width & 75 mm height complete with necessary coupler plates & hardware			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	1728.72	AT Par	1728.72
17	Description:- Supply and fabrication of angles size 50 x 50 x 6 mm for support in L shape and fixing by nut bolts or by welding (1mtr = 4.5 kg) including primer and paints			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	100254.56	AT Par	100254.56
18	Description:- SDB for Power. TPN DB 4 way (8+12) IP-43 with metal door, with ELCB, RCCB 63A TPN incomer and outgoing having 5 x 32A SPMCB and 5 x 20/16A SP MCB. MCB make - Legrand, Havells, Hager, Siemens or equivalent			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	71929.20	AT Par	71929.20
19	Description:- SDB for light and fan. TPN DB 4 way (8+12) IP-43 with metal door, 4 with ELCB, RCCB 32A TPN incomer and outgoing having 5 x 10A SPMCB and 5 x 6A SP MCB with pherrol MCB make - Legrand, Havells, Hager, Siemens or equivalent ,			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	210663.00	AT Par	210663.00
20	Description:- Supply and Erection of Ceiling fan including electronic modular fan regulator, suitable down rod , Metal fan hook, flexible Pipe, with all necessary arrangement (BLDC, 5 star rated, 1200 mm Make- Atomberg, Usha , Bajaj, Havells or similar make) Sample will be approved by competent authority before supply			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	109202.00	AT Par	109202.00
21	Description:- Supply and Erection of E/Fan 380mm sweep Erection includes and fixing is to be done on already provided finished opening in the wall using required fasteners , their grouting and then connection is to be given from ceiling rose to this fan using cable of 1.5 sq. mm . size.			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	21840.30	AT Par	21840.30
22				

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- Supply and Erection of 1 x 18/20W LED fittings 4 feet length. The fittings shall have to be erected by the contractor with all fixing accessories/MS clamps, nuts bolts etc. as per requirement at site. "			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	188712.32	AT Par	188712.32
23	Description:- Point Wiring : This includes provision of wiring with 1.5 sqmm copper starnded PVC insulated wire [L & N and earth]from MDB/SDB/ Board to light & fan control board and provision of control switch on common light and fan control board , together with wiring from control board to ceiling rose and provision of ceiling rose , holder on board ; with earth continuity wire; independent for each fitting. Cost of this item is inclusive of distributed cost of common board & wiring from MDB/SDB/Board to common board in addition to items specifically mentioned Make- Legrand. Havells, L&T, ABB or equivalent			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	97200.00	AT Par	97200.00
24	Description:- Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of Sub Main with 2 x2.5 sqmm FRLS copper wire inside PVC Casing caping with running earth etc complete. (1 m length of submain consists one cktmtr including all accessories & 2 wire of 2.5 sqmm with one wire of 1.5 sqmm for earth conn).Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of Sub Main with 2 x2.5 sqmm FRLS copper wire inside PVC Casing caping with running earth etc complete. (1 m length of submain consists one cktmtr including all accessories & 2 wire of 2.5 sqmm with one wire of 1.5 sqmm for earth conn).			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	94379.50	AT Par	94379.50
25	Description:- Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of Sub Main with 2 x4 sqmm FRLS copper wire inside PVC Casing caping with running earth etc complete. (1 m length of submain consists one cktmtr including all accessories & 2 wire of 4 sqmm with one wire of 2.5 sqmm for earth conn).			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	103356.00	AT Par	103356.00
26	Description:- Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of Sub Main with 2 x 6 sqmm FRLS copper wire inside PVC Casing caping with running earth etc complete. (1 m length of submain consists one cktmtr including all accessories & 2 wire of 6 sqmm with one wire of 2.5 sqmm for earth conn).			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	70936.50	AT Par	70936.50
27	Description:- 16A & 6 pin Switch socket point on separate circuit and board. Make Havells, Wipro, legrand, Bajaj or equivalent.			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	36133.50	AT Par	36133.50
28	Description:- 5 pin 5A Switch socket on separate boards: wires shall run separate from SDB Havells, Wipro, legrand, Bajaj or equivalent.			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	2557.60	AT Par	2557.60
29	Description:- 6A 5 pinSwitch socket point on fan and light control board Havells, Wipro, legrand , Bajaj or equivalent.			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	167427.00	AT Par	167427.00
30	Description:- Concealed Wirings:32A MCB and socket for air conditioner / Gyser/ Water cooler: (modular) Havells, Wipro, Orient, Bajaj, crompton or equivalent			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	6221.40	AT Par	6221.40
31	Description:- Concealed metal box boards Supply, fixing of concealed metal box boards + modular sheet plate suitable for modular switches/sockets/regulator/AC point/Geyser etc. front open type (for concealed wiring). This includes masonry work happened at the time of execution of the work and its associated repairs. All material required for this job will be supplied by contractor. Four module box of Havells, Wipro, Orient, Bajaj or equivalent			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	6642.80	AT Par	6642.80
32	Description:- Concealed metal box boards Supply, fixing of concealed metal box boards + modular sheet plate suitable for modular switches/sockets/regulator/AC point/Geyser etc. front open type (for concealed wiring). This includes masonry work happened at the time of execution of the work and its associated repairs. All material required for this job will be supplied by contractor. Six module box of Havells, Wipro, Orient, Bajaj or equivalent.			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	20351.20	AT Par	20351.20
33	Description:- Concealed metal box boards Supply, fixing of concealed metal box boards + modular sheet plate suitable for modular switches/sockets/regulator/AC point/Geyser etc. front open type (for concealed wiring). This includes masonry work happened at the time of execution of the work and its associated repairs. All material required for this job will be supplied by contractor. Eight module box of Havells, Wipro, Orient, Bajaj or equivalent.			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	12746.80	AT Par	12746.80
34	Description:- Concealed metal box boards Supply, fixing of concealed metal box boards + modular sheet plate suitable for modular switches/sockets/regulator/AC point/Geyser etc. front open type (for concealed wiring). This includes masonry work happened at the time of execution of the work and its associated repairs. All material required for this job will be supplied by contractor. Twelve/Eighteen module box of Havells, Wipro, Orient, Bajaj or equivalent.			

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

35	Please see Item Breakup for details.	8265.00	AT Par	8265.00	
	Description:- PVC conduit 25 mm dia as per IS-9537 (HMS)				
36	Please see Item Breakup for details.	85481.50	AT Par	85481.50	
	Description:- Cutting of wall for insertion of 1" dia PVC conduit, fixing hardwares for fixing the conduit along with its supply and then replaster it with cement and sand mixture and then painting with matching colour as per existing colour of the wall. Proper joints in pipes, bends/elbows/junctions are to be provided as per site requirement				
37	Please see Item Breakup for details.	45021.84	AT Par	45021.84	
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing & commissioning of 36 W LED street light fittings suitable for 230V AC, 50 Hz comprise a single piece deep drawn aluminium housing IP-65 colour temp 5500-7000K with connection , 1.5 mtr GI pipe tc. with suitable fixtures and clamps etc. Havells, Phillips, Orient, Bajaj or equivalent.				
38	Please see Item Breakup for details.	135273.70	AT Par	135273.70	
	Description:- Supply and erection of 4 mtrs octagonal pole of alongwith baseplate, foundation, earthing , 8 SWG GI wire and single/ double arms for holding fittings make- Bajaj,crompton, Surya, or similar make Approval will be required by competent authority before supply				
39	Please see Item Breakup for details.	33217.38	AT Par	33217.38	
	Description:- Supply and erection of outdoor control box of IP54 degree of protection, Switch On-Off street lights on time scheduling basis by incorporating an analog/digital time switch and contactor, 32A 230 V 3P Timelite Distribution Boards-Analog Time Switch, IS/IEC 13947-27 Make- Havells, ABB, L&T , or equivalent				
40	Please see Item Breakup for details.	4499.40	AT Par	4499.40	
	Description:- Supply and Erection of Call bell Make- Wipro, Bajaj, Philips, orient or equivalent				
41	Please see Item Breakup for details.	42372.26	AT Par	42372.26	
	Description:- Meter Panel Box with outdoor control DB's (6 meter Outgoing)				
42	Please see Item Breakup for details.	32956.85	AT Par	32956.85	
	Description:- Meter panel box with outdoor light control DBs (4 meter outgoing)				
43	Please see Item Breakup for details.	249563.20	AT Par	249563.20	
	Description:- "Supply, installation, testing & commissioning of Electric Chimney of reputed make, 60cm length, having min.suction power of 1000m ³ /hr., with push button panel, LED lights, Noise free operation, with lifetime warranty including fixing of chimney with accessories like duct, nut bolts, clamps etc., repairing of wall and making good of aesthetics looks after installation as required. Material of Blower Body Aluminium Material of Blower Blade Aluminium Material of Exhaust pipe pvc Filter Material Stainless Steel Shape T-Shaped Filter Type Baffle Filter Control Panel Type Soft Touch Mount Type Wall Mount Wattage of LED(in Watt) 3 Finishing Matt Exhaust/Flexible Pipe (3 meter) Yes Chimney Air Suction Capacity(CMH) 1200 Thickness of Body (mm) 0.8.				
44	Please see Item Breakup for details.	203122.80	AT Par	203122.80	
	Description:- Supply Erection testing and commissioning of 5 star rated geyser 25 liter with required rag-bolts nuts etc. make- Crompton, V-Guard, Havells, Haier or equivalent . Sample spec. will approved competent before supply				
45	Please see Item Breakup for details.	3760.00	AT Par	3760.00	
	Description:- Running of cable on the shelter, wall, cable tray along with suitable clamping where ever required and as advised by supervisor at site and termination with suitable crimping lugs in junction boxes and MCB boxes etc. complete. The cable shall be provided by Railway free of cost which shall have to be collected by the contractor and taken at site				
46	Please see Item Breakup for details.	231315.00	AT Par	231315.00	
	Description:- Aerial bunch cable :-Supply , laying , connecting, testing & commissioning of AB cable LT 3x 120+1x70 +1x16 Sq mm with bare messenger as per IS 14255:1995				
47	Please see Item Breakup for details.	17357.88	AT Par	17357.88	
	Description:- Distribution Box for AB cables made out 2 mm thick duly powder coated paint of approx. size 600x450x225/300 mm having Al bus bar of size 40X5 mm with insulators, washer, nut bolt etc. for AB cable in/out.				
48	Please see Item Breakup for details.	2486.40	AT Par	2486.40	
	Description:- j-hook GI for holding AB cables alongwith clamps,nuts & bolts etc.				
49	Please see Item Breakup for details.	3669.50	AT Par	3669.50	
	Description:- Supply erection testing & commissioning of suspension clamp for LT AB cable				
50	Please see Item Breakup for details.	4596.50	AT Par	4596.50	
	Description:- Supply erection testing & commissioning of tension clamp for Dead End of LT AB cable				
51	Please see Item Breakup for details.	574.60	AT Par	574.60	
	Description:- Supply erection testing & commissioning of piercing connector Type-II				
52	Please see Item Breakup for details.	3182.70	AT Par	3182.70	

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- Supply erection testing & commissioning of H Beam clamp for holding of AB cable				
53	Please see Item Breakup for details.	238747.10	AT Par	238747.10	
	Description:- Supply an erection of H beam 152x152 mm of 11 mtrs long of 37.1 kg per meter with muffing, foundation, earthing, painting etc				
54	Please see Item Breakup for details.	7978.90	AT Par	7978.90	
	Description:- Supply & erection of stay set of 20mm complete with all accessories for pole / pole structure.				
55	Please see Item Breakup for details.	693.90	AT Par	693.90	
	Description:- Dismantling of overhead wire by cutting				
56	Please see Item Breakup for details.	182.94	AT Par	182.94	
	Description:- Dismantling of insulator of overhead line				
57	Please see Item Breakup for details.	457.25	AT Par	457.25	
	Description:- Dismantling of bracket of over head line equipment				
58	Please see Item Breakup for details.	1425.24	AT Par	1425.24	
	Description:- Dismantling of Rail pole/ H Beam / Octagonal Pole				
59	Please see Item Breakup for details.	261509.65	AT Par	261509.65	
	Description:- Supply, installation, connecting, testing and commissioning of Horizontal three phase monoblock pump set with all necessary MS fittings, Cables complete with foundation. Monoblock type pump with bronze impeller, 20 HP at 20 meters 2700 LPM, 125X125, Cables: 10.0 Sq. mm flat, 50 Meters, Star delta starter for 20HP, 125 mm Valves (Foot valve ball type) Suction 125 mm GI pipe medium grade with GI specials, Suitable foundation earthing Make - Kirloskar, Crompton Greaves, Jindal, or equivalent, spec. of pump will be approved by competent authority before supply				

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule A-Construction of 10 units RB-V Quarters (G+5) in Rail Saurabh colony (phase-1) at Jabalpur under ADEN/HQ/JBP sub division.					
Item- 1	LT panel outdoor panel made/fabricated out of suitable 2mm MS sheet duly painted having suitable copper bus bars of suitable rating Amps, earthing indicating lamps, multifunction meter, MS Channel, foundation, glands, lugs, earthing, cover, padlock Shed etc with Incoming 2*800Amp ACB and outgoing with 3*400Amp MCCB, 2*200Amp and 3*125A MCCB with copper busbar along with meter ACB, MCCB are Legrand, Siemens, Schneider or equivalent. Design and spec. of panel will be approved by competent authority before supply					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	2.00	627391.75	1254783.50
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	2.00	62739.17	125478.34
					Total	1380261.84
Item- 2	Supply, fabrication, erection, testing & commissioning of LT power panel 440V outdoor type, made of 2 mm MS sheet with cover & locking arrangement duly painted with two coat of red oxide & powder coating (7 process), Foundation, Suitable MS Channel, Gland, Lugs, earthing with required accessories for fixing as per Railways specification attached. The panel shall have Copper Bus Bar of suitable size. (A). Incoming feeder: (2 x 250 Amps MCCB (B) Out going feeder : 3x100 Amp MCCB, 3x63 Amp MCCB Design and Specification will be approved by competent authority before supply Make- ABB, Legrand, L&T, Hager, Schneider, or similar make					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	3.00	112977.96	338933.88
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	3.00	25419.63	76258.89
					Total	415192.77
Item- 3	Pipe earthing as per IS 3043					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	11.00	1958.56	21544.16
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	11.00	596.86	6565.46
					Total	28109.62
Item- 4	Supply and laying/connecting of 8/10/12 SWG GI wire as per requirement at site. This is to be connected with the earth pit to the installation					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Kg	20.00	43.45	869.00

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

2	2	ERECTION	Kg	20.00	10.76	215.20
Total						1084.20
Item- 5	Supply & erection of GI earth strip 30/25 x 5 mm					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Kg	10.00	51.83	518.30
2	2	ERECTION	Kg	10.00	12.96	129.60
Total						647.90
Item- 6	Provision of maintenancefree earthing.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY + ERECTION	Numbers	5.00	11945.28	59726.40
Total						59726.40
Item- 7	Excavation of Cable trench in Cement Concrete and laying of cable, The cable shall be supplied free of cost by Rly's which shall have to be transported by the contractor from Rly. depot,JBP to the site					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	ERECTION	Metre	60.00	451.40	27084.00
Total						27084.00
Item- 8	Cable laying Double in earth: This involves Excavation of 1000mm deep trench in soil/hard murrum/tar road/below Railway track. After this the cable shall be laid and then both sides are to be covered with bricks. The rest of the trench to be refilled by sheaved earth. The cable shall be supplied free of cost by Rly's which shall have to be transported by the contractor from Rly. depot,JBP to the site					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	ERECTION	Metre	500.00	164.76	82380.00
Total						82380.00
Item- 9	Cable laying Single in earth: This involves Excavation of 1000mm deep trench in soil/hard murrum/tar road/below Railway track. After this the cable shall be laid and then both sides are to be covered with bricks. The rest of the trench to be refilled by sheaved earth. The cable shall be supplied free of cost by Rly's which shall have to be transported by the contractor from Rly. depot,JBP to the site					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	ERECTION	Metre	400.00	72.80	29120.00
Total						29120.00
Item- 10	Cable laying on wall /pole and other similar places fixing using MS flat [25x6mm.]clamps, nuts, bolts,screws or nails as per site requirement					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	ERECTION	Metre	220.00	28.91	6360.20
Total						6360.20
Item- 11	Pucca Cable trench: Construction of cable trench and laying of UG cable in 700 mm deep cable trench made of RCC with MS channel . This includes supply of all materials erection, commissioning of cable & trench etc. The laying of cable from transformer to the panel board shall be done in cable trench made of RCC complete with excavation of soil, construction of RCC wall for a height of 700 mm and inside width of 500 mm. Both wall and bottom surface of inside trench shall be finished with a fine coating of plaster. This constructed cable trench shall be covered with concrete slabs each of requisite width and a length of 1m.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY + ERECTION	Metre	35.00	925.36	32387.60
Total						32387.60
Item- 12	Cable route marker; Supply & providing cable route markers marked with L.T./H.T. cable as required as per relevant IS & at every turning points/road crossings and at 20mtrs distance					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	20.00	50.87	1017.40
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	20.00	11.40	228.00
Total						1245.40

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

Item- 13	Supply & laying of HDPE pipe 2" dia in track/road crossing with required accessories					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Metre	400.00	149.98	59992.00
2	2	ERECTION	Metre	400.00	43.24	17296.00
					Total	77288.00
Item- 14	Provision & laying of HDPE pipe 4" dia in track crossing including jointing etc. with required accessories etc					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Metre	560.00	568.94	318606.40
2	2	ERECTION	Metre	560.00	56.39	31578.40
					Total	350184.80
Item- 15	Supply and erection of 50 mm dia GI pipe B class.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Metre	50.00	167.98	8399.00
2	2	ERECTION	Metre	50.00	33.18	1659.00
					Total	10058.00
Item- 16	Providing & erecting Hot dipped Galvanized Perforated type Cable tray manufactured from 16 SWG(1.6 thick) sheet 400 mm width & 75 mm height complete with necessary coupler plates & hardware					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY+ERECTION	Metre	65.00	685.68	44569.20
					Total	44569.20
Item- 17	Supply and fabrication of angles size 50 x 50 x 6 mm for support in L shape and fixing by nut bolts or by welding (1mtr = 4.5 kg) including primer and paints					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	18.00	78.09	1405.62
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	18.00	17.95	323.10
					Total	1728.72
Item- 18	SDB for Power. TPN DB 4 way (8+12) IP-43 with metal door, with ELCB, RCCB 63A TPN incomer and outgoing having 5 x 32A SPMCB and 5 x 20/16A SP MCB. MCB make - Legrand, Havells, Hager, simens or equivalent					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	14.00	5846.58	81852.12
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	14.00	1314.46	18402.44
					Total	100254.56
Item- 19	SDB for light and fan. TPN DB 4 way (8+12) IP-43 with metal door, 4 with ELCB, RCCB 32A TPN incomer and outgoing having 5 x 10A SPMCB and 5 x 6A SP MCB with pherrol MCB make - Legrand, Havells, Hager, simens or equivalent ,					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	12.00	4893.53	58722.36
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	12.00	1100.57	13206.84
					Total	71929.20
Item- 20	Supply and Erection of Ceiling fan including electronic modular fan regulator, suitable down rod , Metal fan hook, flexible Pipe, with all necessary arrangement (BLDC, 5 star rated, 1200 mm Make- Atomberg, Usha , Bajaj,Havells or similar make) Sample will be approved by competent authority before supply					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	60.00	3398.05	203883.00
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	60.00	113.00	6780.00
					Total	210663.00

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

Item- 21	Supply and Erection of E/Fan 380mm sweep Erection includes and fixing is to be done on already provided finished opening in the wall using required fasteners , their grouting and then connection is to be given from ceiling rose to this fan using cable of 1.5 sq. mm . size.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	40.00	2616.85	104674.00
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	40.00	113.20	4528.00
					Total	109202.00
Item- 22	Supply and Erection of 1 x 18/20W LED fittings 4 feet length. The fittings shall have to be erected by the contractor with all fixing accessories/MS clamps, nuts bolts etc. as per requirement at site. "					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	90.00	182.90	16461.00
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	90.00	59.77	5379.30
					Total	21840.30
Item- 23	Point Wiring : This includes provision of wiring with 1.5 sqmm copper starnded PVC insulated wire [L & N and earth]from MDB/SDB/ Board to light & fan control board and provision of control switch on common light and fan control board , together with wiring from control board to ceiling rose and provision of ceiling rose , holder on board ; with earth continuity wire; independent for each fitting. Cost of this item is inclusive of distributed cost of common board & wiring from MDB/SDB/Board to common board in addition to items specifically mentioned Make- Legrand. Havells, L&T, ABB or equivalent					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	568.00	298.34	169457.12
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	568.00	33.90	19255.20
					Total	188712.32
Item- 24	Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of Sub Main with 2 x2.5 sqmm FRLS copper wire inside PVC Casing capping with running earth etc complete. (1 m length of submain consists one cktmtr including all accessories & 2 wire of 2.5 sqmm with one wire of 1.5 sqmm for earth conn).Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of Sub Main with 2 x2.5 sqmm FRLS copper wire inside PVC Casing capping with running earth etc complete. (1 m length of submain consists one cktmtr including all accessories & 2 wire of 2.5 sqmm with one wire of 1.5 sqmm for earth conn).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Metre	2250.00	39.37	88582.50
2	2	ERECTION	Metre	2250.00	3.83	8617.50
					Total	97200.00
Item- 25	Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of Sub Main with 2 x4 sqmm FRLS copper wire inside PVC Casing capping with running earth etc complete. (1 m length of submain consists one cktmtr including all accessories & 2 wire of 4 sqmm with one wire of 2.5 sqmm for earth conn).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Metre	1550.00	56.13	87001.50
2	2	ERECTION	Metre	1550.00	4.76	7378.00
					Total	94379.50
Item- 26	Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of Sub Main with 2 x 6 sqmm FRLS copper wire inside PVC Casing capping with running earth etc complete. (1 m length of submain consists one cktmtr including all accessories & 2 wire of 6 sqmm with one wire of 2.5 sqmm for earth conn).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Metre	1200.00	77.07	92484.00
2	2	ERECTION	Metre	1200.00	9.06	10872.00
					Total	103356.00
Item- 27	16A & 6 pin Switch socket point on separate circuit and board. Make Havells, Wipro, legrand, Bajaj or equivalent.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	150.00	409.63	61444.50
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	150.00	63.28	9492.00
					Total	70936.50

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

Item- 28	5 pin 5A Switch socket on separate boards: wires shall run separate from SDB Havells, Wipro, legrand, Bajaj or equivalent.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	150.00	215.36	32304.00
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	150.00	25.53	3829.50
Total						36133.50
Item- 29	6A 5 pinSwitch socket point on fan and light control board Havells, Wipro, legrand , Bajaj or equivalent.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	40.00	50.37	2014.80
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	40.00	13.57	542.80
Total						2557.60
Item- 30	Concealed Wirings:32A MCB and socket for air conditioner / Gyser/ Water cooler:(modular) Havells, Wipro, Orient, Bajaj, crompton or equivalent					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	90.00	1685.87	151728.30
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	90.00	174.43	15698.70
Total						167427.00
Item- 31	Concealed metal box boards Supply, fixing of concealed metal box boards + modular sheet plate suitable for modular switches/sockets/regulator/AC point/Geyser etc. front open type (for concealed wiring). This includes masonry work happened at the time of execution of the work and its associated repairs. All material required for this job will be supplied by contractor. Four module box of Havells, Wipro, Orient, Bajaj or equivalent					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	60.00	93.12	5587.20
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	60.00	10.57	634.20
Total						6221.40
Item- 32	Concealed metal box boards Supply, fixing of concealed metal box boards + modular sheet plate suitable for modular switches/sockets/regulator/AC point/Geyser etc. front open type (for concealed wiring). This includes masonry work happened at the time of execution of the work and its associated repairs. All material required for this job will be supplied by contractor. Six module box of Havells, Wipro, Orient, Bajaj or equivalent.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	40.00	149.74	5989.60
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	40.00	16.33	653.20
Total						6642.80
Item- 33	Concealed metal box boards Supply, fixing of concealed metal box boards + modular sheet plate suitable for modular switches/sockets/regulator/AC point/Geyser etc. front open type (for concealed wiring). This includes masonry work happened at the time of execution of the work and its associated repairs. All material required for this job will be supplied by contractor. Eight module box of Havells, Wipro, Orient, Bajaj or equivalent.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	80.00	228.46	18276.80
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	80.00	25.93	2074.40
Total						20351.20
Item- 34	Concealed metal box boards Supply, fixing of concealed metal box boards + modular sheet plate suitable for modular switches/sockets/regulator/AC point/Geyser etc. front open type (for concealed wiring). This includes masonry work happened at the time of execution of the work and its associated repairs. All material required for this job will be supplied by contractor. Twelve/Eighteen module box of Havells, Wipro, Orient, Bajaj or equivalent.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	40.00	286.04	11441.60
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	40.00	32.63	1305.20
Total						12746.80

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

Item- 35	PVC conduit 25 mm dia as per IS-9537 (HMS)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Metre	250.00	30.30	7575.00
2	2	ERECTION	Metre	250.00	2.76	690.00
					Total	8265.00
Item- 36	Cutting of wall for insertion of 1" dia PVC conduit, fixing hardwares for fixing the conduit along with its supply and then replaster it with cement and sand mixture and then painting with matching colour as per existing colour of the wall. Proper joints in pipes, bends/elbows/ junctions are to be provided as per site requirement					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Metre	650.00	106.55	69257.50
2	2	ERECTION	Metre	650.00	24.96	16224.00
					Total	85481.50
Item- 37	Supply, erection, testing & commissioning of 36 W LED street light fittings suitable for 230V AC, 50 Hz comprise a single piece deep drawn alluminium housing IP-65 colour temp 5500-7000K with connection , 1.5 mtr GI pipe tc. with suitable fixtures and clamps etc. Havells, Phillips, Orient, Bajaj or equivalent.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	24.00	1555.90	37341.60
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	24.00	320.01	7680.24
					Total	45021.84
Item- 38	Supply and erection of 4 mtrs octagonal pole of alongwith baseplate, foundation, earthing , 8 SWG GIwire and single/ double arms for holding fittings make- Bajaj,crompton, Surya, or similarr makeApproval will be required by comptent authority before supply					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	10.00	10484.06	104840.60
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	10.00	3043.31	30433.10
					Total	135273.70
Item- 39	Supply and erection of outdoor control box of IP54 degree of protection,Switch On-Off street lights on time scheduling basis by incorporating an analog/digital time switch and contactor, 32A 230 V 3P Timelite Distribution Boards-Analog Time Switch,IS/IEC 13947-27 Make- Havells, ABB, L&T , or equivalient					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	2.00	15098.90	30197.80
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	2.00	1509.79	3019.58
					Total	33217.38
Item- 40	Supply and Erection of Call bell Make- Wipro, Bajaj, Philips, orient or equivalient					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	20.00	200.16	4003.20
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	20.00	24.81	496.20
					Total	4499.40
Item- 41	Meter Panel Box with outdoor contrl DB's(6 meter Outgoing)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	1.00	26797.53	26797.53
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	1.00	15574.73	15574.73
					Total	42372.26
Item- 42	Meter panel box with outdoor light control DBs (4 meter outgoing)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	1.00	20395.42	20395.42
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	1.00	12561.43	12561.43
					Total	32956.85

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

Item- 43	"Supply, installation, testing & commissioning of Electric Chimney of reputed make, 60cm length, having min.suction power of 1000m3/hr., with push button panel, LED lights, Noise free operation, with lifetime warrantyincluding fixing of chimney with accessories like duct, nut bolts, clamps etc., repairing of wall and making goodof aesthetics looks after installation as required. Material of Blower Body Aluminium Material of Blower BladeAluminium Material of Exhaust pipe pvc Filter Material Stainless Steel ShapeT-Shapped Filter Type Baffle FilterControl Panel TypeSoft Touch Mount Type Wall Mount Wattage of LED(in Watt)3FinishingMatt Exhaust/FlexiblePipe (3 meter) Yes Chimney Air Suction Capacity(CMH)1200Thickness of Body (mm) 0.8.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY + ERECTION	Numbers	10.00	24956.32	249563.20
Total						249563.20
Item- 44	Supply Erection testing and commissioning of 5 star rated geyser 25 liter with required rag-bolts nuts etc.make- Crompton, V-Guard, Havells, Haier or equivalent . Smaple spec. will approved comptent before supply					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	30.00	6240.00	187200.00
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	30.00	530.76	15922.80
Total						203122.80
Item- 45	Running of cable on the shelter, wall, cable tray along with suitable clamping where ever required and as advised by supervisor at site and termination with suitable crimping lugs in junction boxes and MCB boxes etc. complete. The cable shall be provided by Railway free of cost which shall have to be collected by the contractor and taken at site					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY+ERECTION	Metre	250.00	15.04	3760.00
Total						3760.00
Item- 46	Aerial bunch cable :-Supply , laying , connecting, testing & commissioning of AB cable LT 3x 120+1x70 +1x16 Sq mm with bare messenger as per IS 14255:1995					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Metre	500.00	420.58	210290.00
2	2	ERECTION	Metre	500.00	42.05	21025.00
Total						231315.00
Item- 47	Distribution Box for AB cables made out 2 mm thick duly powder coated paint of approx. size 600x450x225/300 mm having Al bus bar of size 40X5 mm with insulators, washer, nut bolt etc. for AB cable in/out.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	2.00	7232.98	14465.96
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	2.00	1445.96	2891.92
Total						17357.88
Item- 48	j-hook GI for holding AB cables alongwith clamps,nuts & bolts etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	10.00	207.47	2074.70
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	10.00	41.17	411.70
Total						2486.40
Item- 49	Supply erection testing &commissioning of suspension clamp for LT AB cable					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	10.00	285.16	2851.60
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	10.00	81.79	817.90
Total						3669.50
Item- 50	Supply erection testing &commissioning of tension clamp for Dead End of LT AB cable					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	10.00	357.22	3572.20
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	10.00	102.43	1024.30
Total						4596.50

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

Item- 51 Supply erection testing &commissioning of piercing connector Type-II						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	10.00	44.65	446.50
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	10.00	12.81	128.10
					Total	574.60
Item- 52 Supply erection testing &commissioning of H Beam clamp for holding of AB cable						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	10.00	252.70	2527.00
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	10.00	65.57	655.70
					Total	3182.70
Item- 53 Supply an erection of H beam 152x152 mm of 11 mtrs long of 37.1 kg per meter with muffing, foundation, earthing, painting etc						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	10.00	22017.90	220179.00
2	2	ERECTION	Numbers	10.00	1856.81	18568.10
					Total	238747.10
Item- 54 Supply & erection of stay set of 20mm complete with all accessories for pole / pole structure.						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Set	5.00	1336.11	6680.55
2	2	ERECTION	Set	5.00	259.67	1298.35
					Total	7978.90
Item- 55 Dismantalling of overhead wire by cutting						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	ERECTION	Each Span	6.00	115.65	693.90
					Total	693.90
Item- 56 Dismantalling of insulator of overhead line						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	ERECTION	Numbers	6.00	30.49	182.94
					Total	182.94
Item- 57 Dismantalling of bracket of over head line equipment						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	ERECTION	Each Span	5.00	91.45	457.25
					Total	457.25
Item- 58 Dismantling of Rail pole/ H Beam / Octagonal Pole						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY	Numbers	2.00	712.62	1425.24
					Total	1425.24
Item- 59 Supply, installation,connecting, testing andcommissioning ofHorizontal three phase monoblock pump set withall necessary MS fittings,Cables complete withfoundation. Monoblocktype pump with bronzeimpeller, 20 HP at 20meters 2700 LPM,125X125, Cables: 10.0Sq.mm flat,50 Meters, Star delta starter for 20HP,125 mm Valves(Footvalve balltype)Suction 125 mm Glpipe medium grade withGI specials ,Suitablefoundation earthing Make -Kirloskar, Crompton Greaves , Jindal, or equivalent ,spec. of pump will be approved by comptent authority before supply						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	SUPPLY + ERECTION	Numbers	1.00	261509.65	261509.65
					Total	261509.65

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

Special Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of "V/N" or "V" whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii)Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii)One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. Similar Nature of Work are as follows for this work:- 1) Electrification of service buildings, 2) Electrification of staff quarters, 3) Electrification of offices, 4) Electrification of Road and colony lighting, 5) Electrification of Circulating area lighting, 6) Erection & commissioning of LT & HT upto 33kV overhead mains, 7) Sub-station installations & commissioning, 8) Electrification of washing-pits, sheds, workshops etc., 9) Any above work or combination of (1) to (8) above.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)
----	---

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	It shall be mandatorily incumbent upon the tenderer to identify, state and submit the supporting documents duly self attested by which they/he is qualifying the Qualifying criteria mentioned in the tender document. It will not be obligatory on the part of tender committee to scrutinize beyond the submitted document of tenderer as far as his qualification for the tender is concerned. The railway reserves the right to verify all statements, information and documents submitted by the bidder in his tender offer, and the bidder shall, when so required by the railway, make available all such information, evidence and documents as may be necessary for such verification. Any such verification or lack of such verification, by the railway shall not relieve the bidder of its obligations or liabilities hereunder nor will it affect any rights of the railway there under.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	No post tender correspondence shall be entertained after closing of tender even Suo moto post tender letters of the tenderers shall be treated as null/void.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	The tenderers are required to observe the website to find out if any correction slips issued subsequent to uploading of the Tender . Railway reserves the right to make any additions/alterations to the tender uploaded and issue corrigendum to the same effect. In case the tenderer fails to take note of the above corrigendum, the additions and alterations entered/effectuated in the corrigendum shall be binding upon the tenderer and no claim what so ever will be entertained by Railway.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	The tenderer should upload the documents carefully. The documents uploaded by tenderer should be clearly visible and in legible format.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of contract 2022 along with correction slips corrected up to date of closing of tender and the attached documents are part of the tender document.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	The offers which are incomplete, without supporting documents, unsigned, conditional, will be summarily rejected.	No	No	Not Allowed

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

7	As per letter No. 2022/CE-I/CT/GCC/Correspondence/ New Delhi, dated 14.05.2024 "On IREPS Module , a facility has already been created for online submission of Annexure-V. Therefore, the provision of downloading of Annexure-V of GCC & uploading of physically signed Annexure-V by tenderer had been discontinued on IREPS"	No	No	Not Allowed
---	---	----	----	-------------

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	(i)For participating in tender for an electrical nature of work, the contractor shall have to possess valid Electrical License of appropriate voltage issued by any State Government under clause 45 of compilation of rule of Indian Electricity rules 1956 or as amended from time to time. Electrifications of 11 KV and above including OHE, "A" class electrical contractor license is essential. (ii) The license can be possessed with one of the partners or in his own name if sole proprietor. Firm should submit a self-attested copy of the electrical contractor license along with the offer, otherwise, the offer will be summarily rejected	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	The tenderer shall clearly specify whether the tender is submitted on his own (Proprietary Firm) or on behalf of a Partnership Firm / Company / Joint Venture (JV) / Registered Society / Registered Trust / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. The tenderer(s) shall enclose the attested copies of the constitution of their concern, and copy of PAN Card along with their tender. Tender Documents in such cases are to be signed by such persons as may be legally competent to sign them on behalf of the firm, company, association, trust or society, as the case may be. Note: Non submission of these documents (as per Annexure I (Second Sheet) para 14-18 of GCC-2022) will lead to summarily rejection of bidder	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Non submission of Annexure-VIB, along with copies of audited Balance sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance sheet by the tenderer shall result in summarily rejection of his /their bid.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	In addition of Annexure-V, in case of other than Company/Proprietary firm, Annexure- V(A) shall also be submitted by each member of a partnership firm/joint venture (JV)/Hindu Undivided Family (HUF)/ Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. As the case may be. Non submission of a copy of certificate by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/We visited the works site and I/We am/are aware of the site condition.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I/We have read the various conditions attached/referred to in this tender document and agree to abide by the said condition.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	I/We also hereby agree to abide by the Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of Contract 2022 with all correction slip upto date of closing of tender and to carry out the work according to the special conditions of contract and specification of materials and work as laid down by Railway in the attached special condition or specification, Schedule of rates with all correction slips upto date of closing of tender for the instant contract.	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	AC08to10.pdf	AC 8 to 10
2	09-2026R.pdf	Tender Doc

**JABALPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: JBP-L-T-No-09-2026R

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

3	GCCcorrectionslips.pdf	GCC correction slip 1 to 7
4	ac112.pdf	correction slip

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: JITENDER SINGH PAL

Designation : DEE/G